Tsodilo has a Stock Option Plan (refer to note 5). Under the Stock Option Plan, the Company may grant options to directors,

officers and employees for up to 1,000,000 shares of common stock. The exercise price is determined by the board of directors,

but is not less than the market price of the Company’s stock on the date of the grant. An option’s maximum term is 5 years.

Effective April 1, 2002 Tsodilo adopted the new CICA Handbook Section 3870. Under the new standard, the Company is

allowed to continue to follow the intrinsic value method of accounting for stock options granted to employees, whereby no

compensation expense is recognized when stock options are granted, with the addition of pro forma information. Any consider-

ation paid on exercise of the stock options is credited to Share Capital. Tsodilo has applied the pro forma disclosure provisions

of the new standard to awards granted on or after April 1, 2002. The pro forma effect of awards granted prior to April 1, 2002 has

not been included.

3. EXPLORATION PROPERTIES AND JOINT VENTURES

These may be summarized as follows:

Ngami Skeleton Northbank Barra Limpopo Total

Botswana Coast (Block 9) Grande Zimbabwe

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Balance at March 31, 2001 68 375 2,134 3,664 26 6,267

2002 expenditures 383 92 175 2,302 2 2,954

Exploration costs written

off to operations – – 2,309 5,966 28 8,303

Balance at March 31, 2002 451 467 – – – 918

2003 expenditures 249 – – – – 249

Exploration costs written

off to operations – 467 – – – 467

Balance at March 31, 2003 700 – (i) – (i) – (i) – (i) 700

(i) These exploration properties were sold to Trans Hex Group Limited in terms of the restructuring of Trans Hex International Ltd. approved by shareholders on

April 9, 2002.

11

A summary of the significant joint venture and other agreements entered into by the Company is as follows:

Ngami, Botswana

On November 22, 1999 Newdico (Proprietary) Limited (“Newdico”) was granted an initial five prospecting licences in the

Ngamiland District of northwest Botswana. A further 10 prospecting licences were granted to Newdico in May 2001, with a total